
 
CITY OF SANTA CLARITA 

STAFF REPORT 
MASTER CASE NO. 14-041 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 14-005; INITIAL STUDY 14-002 
 
DATE:   July 1, 2014 
 
TO:   Chairperson Heffernan and Members of the Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Jeff Hogan, AICP, Planning Manager 
    
CASE PLANNER: David Peterson, Assistant Planner II 
 
APPLICANT:  Oakmont Senior Living 
 
LOCATION: The subject property is located south of Newhall Ranch Road between 

West Rye Canyon Road and Vanderbilt Way at APN 2866-035-006 in the 
City of Santa Clarita. 

 
REQUEST: This applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for the construction 

of a two-story, 81-unit Residential Service/Care Facility for seniors. The 
facility includes on-site medical care. The subject property is in the 
Business Park (BP) zone. 

 
BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
On April 29, 2014, Oakmont Senior Living submitted for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for an 
81-unit Residential Service/Care facility in the Business Park (BP) zone.  The project was 
deemed complete on May 12, 2014.  A public hearing before the Planning Commission was 
scheduled for June 13, 2014 but, at the request of the applicant, was continued to July 1, 2014. 
 
The subject property is approximately eight-acres in size and consists of a certified pad that was 
created in 2007.  The developable portion of the project site consists of a certified pad at grade 
with Newhall Ranch Road. The remainder of the site slopes down approximately 80 feet from 
the pad to the south.  The project will include planting of oak trees on the existing engineered 
slopes. 
 
The proposed facility consists of an 81-unit Residential Service/Care Facility comprising 
approximately 85,500 square feet and measuring 36”-1’ at its highest point.  The project would 
provide senior citizens with an active living environment that includes on-site medical 
supervision.  A variety of amenities are incorporated into the site including a central quad, a 
green for pets, walking paths, outdoor dining areas and a community garden.   Approximately 
25% of the units would be dedicated for the care of patients with Alzheimer’s Disease.   
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GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION AND ZONING 
 
The Unified Development Code (UDC) requires approval of a CUP for a Residential 
Service/Care Facility in the BP zone.  The General Plan land use designation for the subject 
property is also BP.  
 
The subject property is located south of Newhall Ranch Road at APN 2866-035-006.  The 
property is bounded to the north, across Newhall Ranch Road, by open space owned by the 
Southern California Gas Company.  Natural gas storage tanks are located on the property. The 
subject property is bounded to the west, south and east by existing business park development.  
These developed areas include a variety of warehouse, light manufacturing and office uses.  The 
parcel directly west of the subject property is vacant but zoned BP.   A utility easement exists for 
transmission lines approximately 815 feet east of the subject property.  The intersection of the 
Interstate-5 and State Route 126 is approximately three-quarters of a mile west of the subject 
property. 

 
 General Plan Zoning Land Use 

 
Project BP BP Residential Service/Care 

Facility 
North BP BP Open Space/Gas Company 
South BP BP Business Park 
West BP BP Vacant/Business Park 
East BP BP Business Park 

    

Subject Property 
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ANALYSIS 
 
Aesthetics 
 
The proposed project incorporates 360-degree architecture and is consistent with the City of 
Santa Clarita’s Community Character and Design Guidelines.  The maximum height of the 
facility is approximately 36 feet from grade.  The portion of the facility that extends above 35 
feet is an architectural element that is consistent with the overall design of the building and adds 
interest and articulation to the structure. 
 
Whereas the City of Santa Clarita’s UDC requires a CUP for structures over 35 feet in the BP 
zone, UDC Section 17.53.020B allows for additional height over 35 feet for architectural 
treatments without a CUP, provided that: 

 The height does not exceed 45 feet; 
 the element is compatible with the overall architectural design; and 
 the element allows for additional articulation that would otherwise not be achieved under 

35 feet. 
 
Visual simulations of the site are attached to this report. 
 
Biology 
 
No native vegetation exists on the site due to prior grading activities and no previously identified 
candidate, sensitive, or special status species are known to occur nor have any been identified on 
the subject property.  The project site is located approximately 2,500 feet from the nearest 
riparian habitat, the Santa Clara River. The project site is not located in a Significant Ecological 
Area nor is any habitat located on site.  The project site does not contain any sensitive natural 
communities identified in local or regional plans, policies or regulations or by the California 
Department of Fish and Game or US Fish and Wildlife Service.  Finally, the proposed project 
does not conflict with any conservation plans and no oak trees are located on the subject property 
or in the vicinity of the subject property. 
 
Parking 
 
The required parking ratio for the proposed use is 0.5 parking spaces per individual unit.  Given 
the 81 proposed units, a total of 41 parking spaces are required.  The current site plan 
demonstrates 62 parking spaces, including a parking space for a pool vehicle.  As a result, the 
proposed project exceeds the required parking by 21 spaces.  A pickup/drop-off location is 
provided at the western end of the facility. 
 
Soils and Geology    
 
The proposed project will be constructed on the flat portion of a prepared pad that was certified 
in 2007.  All rough grading activities were completed at that time.  The total buildable area is 
approximately 4 acres.  The project will only require additional fine grading.  Approximately 
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3,500 cubic yards of earth will be required for pad preparation and the material will balance on 
site. 
 
Traffic  
 
For purposes of comparison, given the size and zoning of the subject property, a 60,000 square 
foot office space development could be supported.  Traffic modeling indicates that this kind of 
development would generate a total of 2,200 daily trips.  The same traffic model shows that the 
proposed Residential Service/Care Facility would only generate 230 daily trips; roughly 10% of 
the total number of trips that an office use would generate.  
 
In 2012, there were 37,100 average daily trips on the portion of Newhall Ranch Road adjacent to 
the proposed project.  The increase of 230 daily trips as a result of the proposed project would 
increase the total number of average daily trips on Newhall Ranch Road by less than one-tenth of 
one percent. 
 
Condition TR1 requires the applicant to provide a right-turn pocket into the subject property on 
east-bound Newhall Ranch Road.  This will require the slight relocation of the Class I bike trail 
to conform to the shape of the new turn pocket.   
 
Condition TD3 requires that the applicant provide an irrevocable offer of dedication for a future 
bus stop on eastbound Newhall Ranch Road, east of the project entrance.  The position of the 
future bus stop is demonstrated on the site plan. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS 
 
An Initial Study was prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA).  The Initial Study determined that all impacts related to the proposed project are 
considered to be less than significant.  Therefore, a Negative Declaration was prepared in 
accordance with Section 15070 of CEQA.  The initial study was circulated from May 13, 2014 to 
June 1, 2014. 

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS 
 
On May 13, 2014, a Notice of Public Hearing was sent to all property owners within a 1,000-foot 
radius of the project site in accordance with Section 17.06.110(B) of the UDC. A legal notice 
advertising the public hearing was placed in The Signal, and a sign was posted on the project 
site. To date, the Community Development Department has not received any comments related 
to the proposed project. 
 
The item was originally scheduled to come before the Planning Commission at its regular 
meeting on June 3, 2014.  However, at the request of the applicant, the Planning Commission 
continued the item until July 1, 2014.  Signage placed on site advertising the public hearing was 
revised to reflect the revised public hearing date in accordance with City notification 
requirements. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission receive the information and materials that 
constitute Master Case 14-041 (CUP 14-005, IS 14-002) and adopt Resolution P14-09 approving 
the proposed Residential Service/Care Facility located at APN: 2866-035-006 subject to the 
attached Conditions of Approval (Exhibit A). 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Resolution 
Conditions of Approval (Exhibit A) 
Site Plan 
Elevations 
Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Visual Simulations  
Negative Declaration/Initial Study 



RESOLUTION NO. P14-09 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARITA 
ADOPTING A NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND APPROVING MASTER CASE NO. 14-
041, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 14-005 AND INITIAL STUDY 14-002 TO ALLOW AN 
81-UNIT RESIDENTIAL SERVICE/CARE FACILITY LOCATED AT APN: 2866-035-006, 

IN THE CITY OF SANTA CLARITA  
 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARITA DOES HEREBY 
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. FINDINGS OF FACT. The Planning Commission does hereby make the following 
findings of fact: 
 
A. An application for Master Case No. 14-041 (CUP 14-005, IS 14-002) was filed by 

Oakmont Senior Living (hereinafter “Applicant”) with the City of Santa Clarita on April 
29, 2014. The property for which this application was filed is located south of Newhall 
Ranch Road between West Rye Canyon Road and Vanderbilt Way at APN: 2866-035-
006 (hereinafter “Subject Site”);  
 

B. The project consists of a two-story, 81-unit Residential Service/Care Facility for seniors 
and includes on-site medical care.  The facility provides several amenities to encourage 
and active lifestyle for residents.  A portion of the facility is reserved for individuals with 
Alzheimer’s Disease;  
 

C. The application was deemed complete on May 12, 2014; 
 

D. The applicant proposes to construct a two-story, 81-unit Residential Service/Care Facility 
(senior apartment complex) with on-site medical supervision;  
 

E. The zoning and General Plan designation for the subject site is Business Park (BP);  
 

F. The property is bounded to the north, across Newhall Ranch Road, by open space owned 
by the Southern California Gas Company.  Natural gas storage tanks are located on the 
property. The subject site is bounded to the west, south and east by existing business park 
development.  The parcel directly west of the subject property is vacant but zoned BP.   
These developed areas include a variety of warehouse, light manufacturing and office 
uses; 
 

G. On June 3, 2014, a duly noticed public hearing was held before the City of Santa Clarita 
Planning Commission at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, Council Chambers, 23920 Valencia 
Boulevard, Santa Clarita; 
 

H. At the request of the applicant, the Planning Commission continued the public hearing to 
July 1, 2014; and 
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I. On July 1, 2014 a duly noticed public hearing was held before the City of Santa Clarita 

Planning Commission at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, Council Chambers, 23920 Valencia 
Boulevard, Santa Clarita; 

 
J. At this public hearing, the Planning Commission considered the staff report, staff 

presentation, applicant’s presentation, and public testimony.   
 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT FINDINGS. Based upon the 
foregoing facts and findings, the Planning Commission hereby finds as follows: 
  
A. An Initial Study and a Negative Declaration for this project have been prepared in 

compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA);  
 
B. The Initial Study has been circulated for review and comment by affected governmental 

agencies and the public, and all comments received, if any, have been considered. The 
Negative Declaration was posted and advertised on May 13, 2014, in accordance with 
CEQA. The public review period was open from May 13, 2014 through June 3, 2014;  

 
C. There is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the 

environment. The Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment of the City of 
Santa Clarita;  

 
D. The location of the documents and other material which constitutes the record of 

proceedings upon which the decision of the Planning Commission is the Master Case No. 
14-041 project file within the Community Development Department and is in the custody 
of the Director of Community Development; and 

 
E. The Planning Commission, based upon the findings set forth above, hereby finds that the 

Negative Declaration for this project has been prepared in compliance with CEQA. 
 
SECTION 3. GENERAL FINDINGS FOR MASTER CASE NO. 14-041. Based on the 
foregoing facts and findings for Master Case No. 14-041, the Planning Commission hereby finds 
as follows: 
 
A. That the proposal is consistent with the General Plan; 

 
The proposed project is consistent with the City of Santa Clarita’s General Plan (General 
Plan).  Specifically, the General Plan Land Use Element, Objective 3.1 and Policy 3.1.6 
state: 
 
Objective 3.1: Provide for a diversity of housing types available to provide safe and 
suitable homes for all economic levels, household sizes, age groups and special needs 
groups within the community. 
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Policy 3.1.6: Promote development of housing suitable to residents with special needs, 
including, but not limited to senior citizens and persons with disabilities. 
 
The proposed project would construct an 81-unit Residential Service/Care Facility.  The 
facility would provide an active environment for senior citizens and provide on-site 
medical supervision.  A portion of the units would be dedicated to those with 
Alzheimer’s Disease.  

 
B. The proposal is allowed within the applicable underlying zone and complies with all 

other applicable provisions of the UDC; 
 
The proposed use is allowed within the applicable underlying zone, BP, via the 
Conditional Use Permit process.  The proposed project is consistent with all General Plan 
goals, objectives and policies for architecture, and site design and meets the applicable 
UDC provisions identified in Sections 17.34, 17.42, 17.51, 17.53 and 17.57 for 
residential and commercial developments as identified in the Conditions of Approval 
generated for the proposed project.   

 
C. The proposal will not endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to the public 

convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare, or be materially detrimental or 
injurious to the improvements, persons, property, or uses in the vicinity and zone in 
which the property is located; and 
 
An Initial Study and Negative Declaration were completed for the proposed project.  The 
project will produce either no impact or less than significant impacts in all areas 
identified by the study.  The project will not handle or use commercial quantities or types 
of hazardous materials, will have less than significant impact on air quality and 
greenhouse gas emissions, will not generate noise beyond that contemplated by the City 
of Santa Clarita’s Noise Ordinance, is not subject to landslide hazards or flood hazards, 
will have less than significant impact on water quality, will not divide any existing 
community, and will have less than significant impact on population and housing.    
 

D. The proposal is physically suitable for the site. The factors related to the proposal’s 
physical suitability for the site shall include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 
1) The design, location, shape, size, and operating characteristics are suitable for the 

proposed use; 
 
The proposed project is an 81-unit Residential Service/Care Facility located on an 
existing certified pad in the BP zone.  The subject property is approximately 8 acres, 
with approximately 4 acres of buildable area.  The proposed project is consistent with 
all applicable UDC provisions identified in Sections 17.34, 17.42, 17.51 and 17.55.  
The proposed facility will not exceed 36 feet in height, complies with the City of 
Santa Clarita’s Community Character and Design Guidelines, and is consistent with 
the massing and density of existing development in the area.  Further, the proposed 
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use is over 200 feet from the nearest commercial structure and is vertically offset 
approximately 80 feet above the surrounding commercial land uses.   
  

2) The highways or streets that provide access to the site are of sufficient width and are 
improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such proposal would 
generate; 
 
The proposed project is fronted by Newhall Ranch Road, a major arterial highway.  
Over 37,000 daily trips occur on the segment of Newhall Ranch Road that fronts the 
subject site.  The proposed project would generate approximately 230 new daily trips 
which would increase the total daily trips on the adjacent segment of Newhall Ranch 
Road by less than one-tenth of one percent.  Conditions of approval for the project 
require the construction of a right-turn pocket consistent with the City of Santa 
Clarita’s design requirements.  This will serve to move traffic safely from east-bound 
Newhall Ranch Road to the project site.  An existing left turn pocket exists on 
Newhall Ranch Road to service the entrance to the project from west-bound Newhall 
Ranch Road.  Finally, all egress from the project will be right-turn out only.  No 
traffic leaving the site will be allowed to perform a left turn across traffic. These 
design features comply with all applicable requirements for commercial development 
by the Traffic Engineering Division. 
 

3) Public protection services (e.g., Fire protection, Sheriff protection, etc.) are readily 
available; and 
 
The proposed project would not create any significant adverse impacts to public 
services, nor would it necessitate the construction of new facilities for fire, police, 
school services or parks.  Although the proposed use could result in an increase in the 
number of local trips for medical purposes, because a portion of population at the 
proposed use would be derived from the current City population, these would not be 
new trips.  Further, because the proposed project only contains 81 units, the number 
of actual new trips would be low and well within the current capacity of existing 
emergency services. 
 

4) The provision of utilities (e.g., potable water, schools, solid waste collection and 
disposal, storm drainage, wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal, etc.) is 
adequate to serve the site. 
 
The proposed project is required via the Conditions of Approval to establish all 
needed utilities prior to the issuance of building permits.   
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SECTION 4. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning Commission of the 
City of Santa Clarita, California, as follows: 

 
Adopt Resolution P14-09, adopting the Negative Declaration, approving Master Case 14-
041, CUP 14-005 and IS 14-002, to allow for an 81-unit Residential Service/Care 
Facility, located at APN: 2866-035-006, subject to the attached Conditions of Approval 
(Exhibit A). 
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 1st day of July, 2014. 
 
 
           

Charles Heffernan, CHAIRPERSON 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

ATTEST: 
 
       
JEFF W. HOGAN, SECRETARY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) 
CITY OF SANTA CLARITA ) 
 
I, Jeff W. Hogan, Planning Commission Secretary of the City of Santa Clarita, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Santa 
Clarita at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 1st day of July, 2014 by the following vote of the 
Planning Commission: 
 
AYES: COMMISSIONERS: 
 
NOES: COMMISSIONERS: 
 
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: 
 
          
   PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY 
 
 
 
 
S:\CD\CURRENT\!2014\14-041 (CUP 14-005, IS 14-002 Ford Ct)\PC Meeting\PC Reso P14-09 MC 14-041.doc 
 



EXHIBIT A 
MASTER CASE 14-041: 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 14-005, INITIAL STUDY 14-002 
 

DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
GC1. The approval of this project shall expire if the approved use is not commenced within two 

(2) years from the date of conditional approval, unless it is extended in accordance with 
the terms and provisions of the City of Santa Clarita’s Unified Development Code 
(UDC). 
 

GC2. To the extent the use approved with this project is a different use than previously 
approved for the property, the prior approval shall be terminated along with any 
associated vested rights to such use, unless such prior approved use is still in operation, 
or is still within the initial pre-commencement approval period. Once commenced, any 
discontinuation of the use approved with this project for a continuous period of one 
hundred eighty (180) calendar days or more shall terminate the approval of this use along 
with any associated vested rights to such use. The pre-existing legal use shall not be re-
established or resumed after the one hundred eight (180) day period. Discontinuation 
shall include cessation of a use regardless of intent to resume. 

 
GC3. The applicant shall be responsible for notifying the Director of Community Development 

in writing of any change in ownership, designation of a new engineer, or change in the 
status of the developer, within 30 days of said change. 

 
GC4. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "applicant" shall include the 

applicant and any other persons, corporation, or other entity making use of this grant. The 
applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Santa Clarita, its agents, 
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City or its 
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul the approval of this 
project, including any related environmental approvals. In the event the City becomes 
aware of any such claim, action, or proceeding, the City shall promptly notify the 
applicant, or if the city fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not 
thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the City. Nothing 
contained in this condition prohibits the City from participating in the defense of any 
claim, action, or proceeding, if both the following occur: 1) the City bears its own 
attorney's fees and costs; and 2) the City defends the action in good faith. The applicant 
shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless the settlement is approved 
by the applicant. 

 
GC5. The property shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance with the 

approvals granted by the City. Any modifications shall be subject to further review by the 
City. 
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GC6. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee and the owner of the 
property involved (if other than the permittee) have filed with the Director of Community 
Development, their affidavit (Acceptance Form) stating that they are aware of, and agree 
to accept, all of the conditions of this grant. 

 
GC7. Details shown on the site plan are not necessarily approved. Any details which are 

inconsistent with the requirements of state or local ordinances, general conditions of 
approval, or City policies and not modified by this permit must be specifically approved 
in writing.   

 
GC8. It is further declared and made a condition of this permit that if any condition hereof is 

violated, or if any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, the City may commence 
proceedings to revoke this approval. 

 
PLANNING DIVISION 
 
PL1. The architecture of the proposed facility shall be designed to be consistent with the 

Community Character and Design Guidelines (CCDG) for the Valencia community. A 
copy of the CCDG can be found at http://www.santa-clarita.com/planning. 
 

PL2. All roof mounted equipment shall be screened from public view. 
 

PL3. The proposed project shall comply with all pertinent sections of the Unified Development 
Code (UDC) including but not limited to 17.34.040 (Business Park Zone), 17.51 
(Property Development Standards), 17.53 (Commercial Standards) and 17.57 
(Residential Standards).  

 
PL4. The applicant shall provide on-site parking at a rate of 0.5 parking spaces per residential 

unit.  The proposed 81-unit facility requires 41 on-site parking stalls. 
 
PL5. All 90 degree parking spaces shall measure a minimum of 9 feet in width by 18 feet in 

length. Dimensions of disabled spaces shall comply with the California Building Code. 
 
PL6. All drive isles shall be a minimum of 26 feet in width. 
 
PL7. A minimum 10 foot landscaped setback shall be located adjacent to Newhall Ranch Road 

along the frontage of the property. 
 
PL8. Driveways shall have a minimum stacking distance of 40 feet from the face of curb to the 

satisfaction of the Traffic Engineer. 
 
PL9. Trash enclosure(s) and access shall be conveniently located and designated to allow 

collection vehicles to service the trash/recycling bins without backing up where feasible.   
 
PL10. Walkways shall be provided to public sidewalks and transit stops where available. 
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PL11. All ground-mounted mechanical equipment shall be identified on the site plan and 
screened from view.   

 
PL12. All utility connections shall be designed to coordinate with the architectural elements of 

the building.  Power lines and over-head cables less than (34) KV shall be installed 
underground. 

 
Landscape Comments 
 
LR1. Prior to issuance of grading permit(s) the applicant shall provide final landscape, lighting 

and irrigation plans (Landscape Document Package) for Planning Division review and 
approval.  The plan must be prepared by a California-registered landscape architect and 
shall be designed with the plant palette suitable for Santa Clarita (Sunset Western Garden 
Book Zone 18, minimum winter night temperatures typically 20º to 30º F; maximum 
summer high temperatures typically 105º F to 110º F).  The landscape design plan shall 
meet the design criteria of the State Water Efficiency Landscape Ordinance as well as all 
other current Municipal Code / Unified Development Code requirements.  
 

LR2. The applicant shall be aware that additional fees will be required to be paid by the 
applicant for the review of required landscape and irrigation plans by the City’s 
landscape consultant based on an hourly rate. An invoice will be provided to the 
applicant at the completion of the review of the plans. The applicant will be required to 
pay all associated fees to the City of Santa Clarita prior to the release of the approved 
landscape and irrigation plans for the project.  
 

LR3. Required Landscape Plan Elements.  Final landscape plans shall contain all elements 
as listed in the checklist for preliminary landscape plans (Attachment ‘A’), and shall 
conform to the Landscaping and Irrigation Standards (§17.51.030) in the Unified 
Development Code. The following elements need to be addressed on the preliminary 
and/or final landscape plans: 

(a) Landscape plans shall show plant material to screen at maturity all trash 
enclosures, transformer boxes, vault boxes, backflow devices, and other exterior 
mechanical equipment. Screening material may include trees, shrubs (15 gallon 
minimum size), clinging vines, etc. Masonry block (concrete masonry unit) trash 
enclosures shall be screened with both shrubs and clinging vines; 

(b) Landscape plans shall show all lighting fixtures, base dimensions, and typical 
finish elevations; 

(c) The applicant shall place water-conserving mulching material on all exposed 
soil in planting areas not covered by turfgrass.  Mulching material may include, 
and is not limited to, shredded bark, river rock, crushed rock, pea gravel, etc., 
and must be at least two (2) inches deep; 

(d) Prior to occupancy, the applicant shall install all proposed irrigation and 
landscape, including irrigation controllers, staking, mulching, etc., to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Community Development. The Director may 
impose inspection fees for more than one landscape installation inspection; and 
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(e) Prior to occupancy, the applicant shall submit to the Director of Community 
Development a letter from the project landscape architect certifying that all 
landscape materials and irrigation have been installed and function according to 
the approved landscape plans. 
 

BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION 
 
BS1. The applicant shall submit detailed construction plans to the Building and Safety Division 

for plan review and building permits. Supporting documentation, such as structural 
calculations, energy calculations and soil/geology reports shall be included in the plan 
submittal package. 

 
BS2.  The applicant shall be aware that plans submitted for plan review shall show full 

compliance with the California Building Codes in effect at the time the building permit 
application is submitted.  The current building codes are: 2013 California Building, 
Mechanical, Plumbing, and Electrical Codes, the California Green Building Standards 
Code, and the 2010 California Energy Code. The 2013 California Energy Code will 
become effective on July 1, 2014. 

 
BS3. The applicant shall be aware that he City of Santa Clarita has amended some portions of 

the California Building Codes. A copy of these amendments is available at the Building 
and Safety public counter and on our website at: www.santa-clarita.com/Index.aspx?page=552. 

 
BS4. The applicant shall be aware that plans submitted to Building and Safety for plan review 

shall be 100% complete.  Plans submitted shall show all work being performed for this 
project including Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing. Plans 
shall be prepared by licensed Design Professionals (architect and/or engineer).  
Incomplete plans or plans prepared by unqualified individuals will delay the project. The 
current site plan indicates the building includes an R-2.1 Occupancy group. The 
submitted plans shall include all code requirements for this occupancy including the 
special provisions of CBC chapters 4 and 9. The applicant shall be aware that plans 
drawn by a Design Professional not licensed in California will not be accepted for plan 
review. 

 
BS5. The applicant shall be aware that plans shall show full compliance with the disabled 

access requirements as specified in Chapter 11A (for private residential / sleeping units) 
and Chapter 11B (for the public and common use areas) of the California Building Code. 

 
BS6. The applicant shall be aware that all disable access requirements including site 

accessibility information and details shall be part of the architectural plans (vs the civil 
plans) and will be reviewed by Building and Safety. Civil plans used for grading 
purposes are not reviewed or approved for site accessibility requirements. 

 
BS7. The applicant shall be aware that any submitted plans to Building and Safety shall have a 

Building Code Analysis and floor area justification containing the following minimum 
information: types of construction, occupancy groups, occupant loads, any area increases 



Master Case 14-041 
Conditions of Approval 
Page 5 of 11 
July 1, 2014 
 

from frontage and/or fire sprinklers, height of building, number of stories, summary of 
any fire rated walls, occupancy separations (or non-separated uses), identify any 
accessory occupancies or incidental uses, indicate whether the project is located in a 
flood hazard or fire hazard zone, and all other related data. 

 
BS8. Prior to submitting plans to Building and Safety for plan review, please contact Deanna 

Hamrick at (661) 255-4941, for project addressing. 
 

BS9. The applicant shall be aware that a complete soils and geology investigation report will 
be required for this project.  The report shall be formally submitted to the Development 
Services Division (Engineering) for review and approval. The recommendations of the 
report shall be followed and incorporated into the plans for the project. A copy of the 
report shall be submitted to Building & Safety at time of plan submittal. 

 
BS10. The applicant shall be aware that prior to issuance of building permits: any rough grading 

and/or re-compaction that are recommended in the soil/geology report must be completed 
and a final compaction report and pad certification shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Development Services Division. 

 
BS11. The applicant shall be aware that the submitted site plan shall show all lot lines, any 

easements, restricted use areas, etc.  Any construction proposed in an easement shall 
obtain the easement holders written permission. 

 
BS12. The applicant can receive an estimate of the building permit fees and the backlog time for 

plan review, please contact the Building and Safety Division directly. 
 
BS13. The applicant shall be aware that prior to issuance of building permits, additional 

clearances will be required from these agencies:  
a. Santa Clarita Environmental Services (Construction & Demo Plan deposit) 
b. William S. Hart School District and appropriate elementary school district, 
c. Castaic Lake Water Agency; 
d. L. A. County Fire Prevention Bureau; 
e. L. A. County Sanitation District; and 
f. L. A. County Environmental Programs (Industrial Waste). 
Please contact the agencies above to determine if there are any plan review requirements 
and fees to be paid. Clearances from additional agencies may be required and will be 
determined during the plan review process.  An agency referral list with contact 
information is available at the Building and Safety public counter. 
 

BS14. The applicant shall be aware that the California Plumbing Code (CPC) shall be used to 
determine the minimum number of plumbing fixtures.  Horizontal drainage piping shall 
have a minimum slope of ¼” per foot, or 2%, to the point of disposal. (CPC sec 708.0)  
Slopes shallower than 2% will not be approved by the Building Official. 
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BS15. Each separate detached structure, such as trash enclosures, fences, retaining walls, shade 
structures will require separate applications and building permits.  These other structures 
need not be on separate plans, but may be part of the same plans for the main project. 

 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 
 
General Requirements 
 
EN1. At issuance of permits or other grants of approval, the applicant agrees to develop the 

property in accordance with City codes and other appropriate ordinances such as the 
Building Code, Plumbing Code, Grading Code, Highway Permit Ordinance, 
Mechanical Code, Unified Development Code, Undergrounding of Utilities Ordinance, 
Sanitary Sewer and Industrial Waste Ordinance, Electrical Code, and Fire Code. 
 

EN2. Prior to issuance of grading permits, Ford Court shall be vacated per City Engineer’s 
direction, and all pertinent documents recorded by Los Angeles County. 

 
EN3. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall record a covenant for easement 

of all shared driveways and drive aisles, and common landscaping/slope maintenance 
areas, as directed by the City Engineer.  
 

Grading, Drainage & Geology Requirements 
 
EN4. Prior to issuance of grading permit, the applicant shall submit a grading plan consistent 

with the approved site plan, oak tree report and conditions of approval. The grading plan 
shall be based on a detailed engineering geotechnical report specifically approved by the 
geologist and/or soils engineer that addresses all submitted recommendations. 
 

EN5. The site is located within a mapped liquefiable and earthquake-induced landslide area, 
per the State of California Seismic Hazard Zone Map.  Prior to issuance of grading 
permit, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical report, which adequately addresses the 
Seismic Hazard Zone. All required mitigation measures shall be incorporated into the 
development plans. 

 
EN6. Prior to the issuance of grading permit, the applicant shall obtain approval and connection 

permit from the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Land Development 
Division to connect the on-site storm drain system to a public storm drain system. 

 
EN7. Prior to grading permit, the applicant shall have approved by the City Engineer, a 

drainage study demonstrating that post-development flows from the site will not be 
increased from pre-development flows, or mitigate for the increase. 

EN8. Prior to grading permit, the applicant shall obtain a notarized Letter of Permission for 
grading over all easements. 
 

EN9. Prior to grading permit, the applicant shall obtain a notarized Letter of Permission for 
grading outside of the property lines from the adjacent property owner(s). 
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EN10. Should the project connect the on-site storm drain system to a public storm drain system 

(MTD 1362) downstream that has not transferred to the County for maintenance and 
ownership, prior to the City’s release of any bond monies, the applicant shall complete 
the transfer of the downstream storm drain system to the County. 

 
EN11. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall construct all grading and 

drainage facilities within the project site.  
 
EN12. This project is a development planning priority project under the City’s NPDES 

Municipal Stormwater Permit as a development with a parking lot 5,000 square feet or 
more or with 25 or more parking spaces. Prior to issuance of grading/building permit, the 
applicant shall have approved by the City Engineer, an Urban Stormwater Mitigation 
Plan (USMP) that incorporates appropriate post construction best management practices 
(BMPs), maximizes pervious surfaces, and includes infiltration into the design of the 
project. Refer to the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) guide for 
details. 

 
EN13. Under the provisions of the new Los Angeles County NPDES Stormwater (MS4) permit, 

development projects will be required to install Low-Impact Development BMPs (e.g. 
infiltration), and may be required to implement hydrologic control measures to address 
hydro-modification. This permit may impact the project, depending on grading permit 
issuance timeline. City is mandated to implement new permit requirements by May 2015. 

 
EN14. This project will disturb one acre or more of land. Therefore, the applicant must obtain 

coverage under a statewide General Construction Activities Stormwater Permit (General 
Permit). In accordance with the General Permit, the applicant shall file with the State a 
Notice of Intent (NOI) for the proposed project. Prior to issuance of grading permit by the 
City, the applicant shall have approved by the City Engineer a Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP). The SWPPP shall include a copy of the NOI and shall 
reference the corresponding Waste Discharge Identification (WDID) number issued by 
the State upon receipt of the NOI. 

 
 
Street Improvement Requirements 
 
EN15. Prior to any construction (including, but not limited to, drive approaches, sidewalks, curb 

and gutter, etc.), trenching or grading within public or private street right-of-way, the 
applicant shall submit a street improvement plan consistent with the approved site plan, 
oak tree report and conditions of approval and obtain encroachment permits from the 
Engineering Division. 
 

EN16. Prior to street plan approval, the applicant shall submit a street tree location plan to the 
City’s Urban Forestry Division for review and approval. The location of the street trees 
shall not conflict with sewer or storm drain infrastructure. The plan shall include 
proposed sewer lateral locations and storm drain infrastructure for reference. 
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EN17. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall provide easements for all utility 

companies for the proposed vacated area.  
 
EN18. Prior to building final, the applicant shall construct full street improvements for required 

right-turn lane, as directed by the City Engineer. 
 
EN19. Prior to building final, the applicant shall repair any broken or damaged curb, gutter and 

sidewalk, and refurbish the half section of pavement on streets within or abutting the 
project, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. 

 
Sewer Improvement Requirements  
 
EN20. The on-site sewer shall be a privately maintained system. All sewer lines shall have a 

minimum 2% slope and pipe inverts shall be 6 feet below the curb grade.  Prior to 
grading plan approval, the applicant shall demonstrate that all sewer pipes meet these 
requirements with the proposed building pad elevations. Private on-site sewers are 
reviewed and approved by the City’s Building & Safety Division. 

 
EN21. Prior to issuance of building permits, the proposed building(s) shall be connected to the 

existing sewer main in Newhall Ranch Road (PC 99-11). Prior to issuance of building 
permits, the applicant shall coordinate with the Building and Safety Division regarding 
payment of additional annexation fees, if required, to annex the property into the County 
Sanitation District. 

 
EN22. Prior to sewer plan approval, the applicant shall provide a sewer area study in accordance 

with City policies for review and approval by the City Engineer.   
 
EN23. Prior to first building final, the applicant shall construct all sewer upgrades in accordance 

with the approved sewer area study, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. 
 
 
 
 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION 
 
TR1. Prior to issuance of first building permits, the applicant shall construct an eastbound 

right-turn pocket along Newhall Ranch Road, at the proposed driveway.  The right-turn 
pocket shall be 12’ wide and provide 300’ storage and 120’ taper.  Additional ROW will 
need to be dedicated, as necessary, to accommodate the right-turn pocket. 
 

TR2. All driveways and drive aisles shall be a minimum of 26’ wide, unless otherwise 
approved/directed by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. 
 

TR3. Prior to street plan approval, the applicant shall show on the street plan drive approaches 
using a modified commercial driveway design (APWA 110-1, Type C or equivalent) that 
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will provide a street/drive approach transition with a maximum algebraic grade difference 
of 10%. Construction details shall be shown on the street plan providing a transition no 
greater than this maximum. 
 

TR4. Adequate sight visibility is required at all project driveways and shall follow the latest 
Caltrans manual for applicable requirements. 

 
TR5. All project driveways shall intersect with the adjacent roadway at 90 degrees or as 

close to 90 degrees as topography permits (no less than 80 degrees). 
 
TR6. The site shall be designed to adequately accommodate all vehicles (e.g. automobiles, 

vans, trucks) that can be expected to access the site.  This includes, but is not limited 
to, adequate maneuvering areas around loading zones and parking spaces, and 
appropriate turning radii. 

 
TR7. The location, width and depth of all project driveways and drive aisles shall conform 

to the approved site plan.  No additional driveways shall be permitted. 
 
TR8. Any dead-end drive aisles shall have a hammerhead or turn-around area to facilitate 

vehicular movements. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION 
 
ES1. The applicant shall provide sufficient trash enclosures to house at least sixteen 3-yard 

bins.  Eight of the bins should be reserved for recyclable materials only. The enclosure(s) 
should be shown on the site plan with dimensions, consistent with the surrounding 
architecture and shall be constructed with a solid roof.  The enclosure(s) shall be located 
to provide convenient pedestrian and collection vehicle access.   

 
ES2. All demolition projects regardless of valuation and new construction projects valuated 

greater than $500,000 must comply with the City’s Construction and Demolition 
Materials (C&D) Recycling Ordinance. 

 
 
 
ES3. C&D Materials Recycling Ordinance: 

 A Construction and Demolition Materials Management Plan (C&DMMP) must be 
prepared and approved by the Environmental Services Division prior to obtaining 
any grading or building permits. 

 A minimum of 50% of the entire project’s inert (dirt, rock, bricks, etc.) waste and 
50% of the remaining C&D waste must be recycled or reused rather than 
disposing in a landfill.    

 A deposit of 3% of the estimated total project cost or $25,000, whichever is less, 
is required.  The full deposit will be returned to the applicant upon proving that 
50% of the inert and remaining C&D waste was recycled or reused.  
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ES4. Per the California Green Building Standards Code, 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks 
and associated vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall be reused 
or recycled. For a phased project, such material may be stockpiled on site until the 
storage site is developed.  

 
ES5. All projects within the City that are not self-hauling their waste materials must use one of 

the City’s franchised haulers for temporary and roll-off bin collection services. Please 
contact Environmental Services staff at 661-286-4098 for a complete list of franchised 
haulers in the City. 

 
PARKS PLANNING DIVISION 
 
PR1.    The City’s Class I Bike Path and Pedestrian walkway shall remain open during 

construction.  If a detour is required the applicant shall submit for approval the detour 
plans to Parks Planning 45 days prior to implementation. 

 
PR2.    City’s Class I Bike Path shall be repaired or reconfigured to City standards along the 

entire length of the project frontage. 
 
PR3.    The trail fencing shall be repaired or replaced to City standards along the entire length of 

the project frontage. 
 
PR4     The slopes along the City’s Bike Path shall have a slough wall with v-ditch to prevent 

cross-lot drainage and debris to enter the trail.  The wall shall be outside the lodge pole 
fencing and two feet clear from edge of AC. 

 
TRANSIT DIVISION 
 
TD1. The applicant shall be aware that there is planned fixed route bus on Newhall Ranch 

Road daily. 
 
TD2. The Transit Impact Fee does apply. Currently the rate is $200 per residential unit and is 

currently under revision. The applicant shall pay the current fee at the time of final map 
recordation or building permit issuance, whichever comes first. 

 
TD3. The applicant shall provide an irrevocable offer of dedication for a future bus stop on 

Eastbound Newhall Ranch Road far side of the driveway.  Dimensions of this area shall 
be 280’ in length and 12’ in width.   
 Future bus stop will consist of turnout, and a 10’ x 25’ concrete passenger waiting 

pad constructed within the parkway in front of the sidewalk.  An example of this bus 
stop is attached. 

 Please show future bus stop on site plans. 
 

TD4. The proposed bus stop may require additional right of way (ROW) as approved by the 
City Engineer. 
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TD5. The bus stop location shall be a minimum of 100' from the curb return or as specified by 
city staff. 

 
TD6. At the location of the bus stop, the sidewalk shall meet the street for no less than 25'. 
 
TD7. At the bus stop a bus turnout/pullout shall be constructed to the required dimensions as 

determined by the Department of Public Works and the City's Transit Division. 
 
TD8. The bus stop shall be shown and labeled on the site plan. 
 
TD9. Due to the proposed use of the project, the applicant shall provide a dedicated passenger 

loading and un-loading area with appropriate “turn around” area on-site capable of 
accommodating a van with the approximate dimensions of: 9’h x 8’w x 23’l. In addition, 
there should be an 8’ free and clear area for wheelchair access to the front door of the 
van. Please contact the Transit Division for additional information regarding this 
comment/condition. 

 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
FD1. The applicant shall provide a minimum access width of 26 feet clear to the sky within 

150 feet of all portions of the proposed building. 
 
FD2. The applicant shall be aware that a fire department turn around shall be provided when 

the access road exceeds 150 feet in length.  
 
FD3. The applicant shall be aware that fire department vehicular access roads shall be provided 

with a 32 foot turning radius for each turn. 
 
FD4. The applicant shall indicate any existing public fire hydrants within 300 feet of lot 

frontages.  Additional hydrants maybe required. 
 
FD5. The proposed building shall have fire sprinklers.  
 
FD6. The proposed building will be required to have a fire alarm system. 
 
FD7. The applicant shall provide the occupancy and construction type of the proposed 

building. 
 
FD8. A complete set of architectural plans shall be submitted and approved prior to the 

issuance of a building permit.  
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SUGGESTED PLANT PALETTE

EXISTING CITY STREET TREE 
TO REMAIN

KOELREUTERIA SPP.

CHITALPA TASHKENTENSIS 

ARBUTUS ‘MARINA’ 

PLATANUS RACEMOSA        

CHITALPA 24” BOX LOW

MARINA STRAWBERRY 
TREE

24” / 36” BOX MEDIUM

CALIFORNIA SYCAMORE 24” / 36” BOX MEDIUM

STREET TREE

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE & SPACE WUCOLS

SLOPE AND SCREEN TREES

PARKING & DRIVE LANE TREES

ACCENT TREES

OLEA ‘SWAN HILL’    

CINNAMOMUM CAMPHORA

LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA

BRACHYCHITON POPULNEUS

FRUITLESS OLIVE 24” BOX LOW

CAMPHOR TREE 24” BOX MEDIUM

CRAPE MYRTLE 24” / 36” BOX MEDIUM

BOTTLE TREE 24” BOX MEDIUM

CERCIS CANADENSIS 
‘FOREST PANSY’ 

FOREST PANSY REDBUD 24”/ 36”  BOX MEDIUM

GEIJERA PARVIFLORA 

QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA

AUSTRALIAN WILLOW 24” / 36” BOX LOW

CALIFORNIA LIVE OAK 24” / 36” BOX LOW

ACCENT SHRUBS:

DESIGN INTENT:

GRASSES:

SHRUBS:

TURF:

VINES:

HEADLIGHT HEDGE:

GROUNDCOVERS:

DASYLIRION LONGISSIMA
DASYLIRION WHEELERI
HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA

FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE: TO PROVIDE SHRUBS FOR 
SCREENING OF PARKED VEHICLES AND UTILITIES 
WHICH ACT AS A BACKGROUND FOR STREETSCAPE 
LANDSCAPING.  THE CORRIDOR SHALL CONFORM 
TO (E) THEMES OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD 

FRONT ENTRY: MAINTAIN VEHICULAR VISIBILITY 
TRANGLES FOR TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY.  
COLORFUL PERENNIALS AND SHRUBS TO BE USED 
ON EITHER SIDE, TO CREATE A SENSE OF ENTRY

ROSE GARDEN: PEDESTRIANS ENTER ON AN EN-
HANCED COLORED CONCRETE SIDEWALK.  THEY 
PASS THROUGH A SMALL ROSE GARDEN SUR-
ROUNDED BY COLORFUL PLANTS ON EACH SIDE OF 
THE PARKING LOT.  THIS FEATURE IS DESIGNED TO 
CREATE A SEPARATE SENSE OF ENTRY AND SERVE 
AS A FOCAL POINT.

REAR & SIDE LANDSCAPES: SCREEN AND PROVIDE 
PRIVACY TO RESIDENTS AND NEIGHBORS WHILE 
PROVIDING SECURITY AND SAFETY.  A MIX OF
CALIFORNIA NATIVE, AND DROUGHT TOLERANT 
TREES, SHRUBS, AND GROUNDCOVERS TO BE 
USED ALONG THE EAST, WEST, AND SOUTH PROP-
ERTY LINES.  SLOPE SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER 
PLANTING TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED, WITH ADDI-
TIONAL OAK TREES PLANTED TO SOFTEN RIDGE 
LINE AND BUILDING FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

AMENITY AREAS: THE GARDEN AND PET PARK AR-
EAS WILL PROVIDE INTERACTIVE OPPORTUNITIES 
TO THE FACILITY’S RESIDENTS.  THE DG PATHS 
BLEND WITH NATIVE, AND DROUGHT TOLERANT 
LANDSCAPE.  THE SHADE PAVILION AND TURF AREA  
PROVIDE A RECREATIONAL SPOT FOR RESIDENTS 
AND SMALL ANIMALS.

MEMORY CARE GARDEN: PATIENTS WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS ARE PROVIDED WITH A DEDICATED PRIVATE 
AND SAFE GARDEN.  PLANTINGS HERE FOCUS ON 
TEXTURE, SAFETY, AND SERENITY.  THE INTIMATE 
OPEN SPACES OF TURF AND GROUNDCOVER ARE 
DEDICATED TO THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITY.

COURTYARD GARDEN: COURTYARD RECREATION 
AND RELAXATION ARE ENHANCED BY ORNAMENTAL 
TREES, SHRUBS, AND PERENNIALS.  THE FOCAL 
POINT IS A MULTI-TIERED FOUNTAIN SURROUNDED 
BY FLOWERING ANNUALS.

HEADLIGHT HEDGE: FULL SCREENING OF PARKING 
CAR HEADLIGHTS FROM STREET

OWNER:
OAKMONT SENIOR LIVING
220 CONCOURSE BOULEVARD
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403
ATTENTION: KEN KIDD
TELEPHONE: 707.535.3249

LANDSCAPE CONSULTANTS:
GAUDET DESIGN GROUP
2109 STONER AVENUE
WEST LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
310.828.4908

OAKRIDGE LANDSCAPE, INC.
28064 AVENUE STANFORD UNIT K
VALENCIA, CA 91355

MARATHON II

HELICTOTRICHON SEMP.
JUNCUS ‘ELK BLUE’
MUHLENBERGIA VAR.
MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS
SESLERIA AUTUMNALIS

AGONIS F. ‘JERVIS BAY’ 
ARBUTUS UNEDO ‘COMPACTA’
BACCHARIS ‘TWIN PEAKS’
CALLISTEMON VAR.
CISTUS X PURPUREUS
CISTUS X HYBRIDUS
CISTUS CRISPUS
DIANELLA TAS.‘VARIEGATA’ 
DODONAEA VIS. ‘PURPUREA’
DIETES BICOLOR
EUONYMUS JAPONICUS
FEIJOA SELLOWIANA
LAVANDULA STOECHAS
MAHONIA VAR.
PHLOMIS LANATA
PITTOSPORUM TOBIRA
RHAPHIOLEPSIS VAR
RHAPHIOLEPSIS VAR
RHAPHIOLEPSIS UMBELLATA
RHAMNUS ALATERNUS VAR.
ROSA ‘HYBRID TEA’
ROSA ‘ICEBERG’
SALVIA CLEVELANDII
SALVIA LEUCHANTHA
SALVIA WAVERLY
TEUCRIUM FRUTICANS
TAGETES LEMONII

DISTICTIS SPP.
TRACHELOSPERMUM JAS.
WISTERIA
VITIS CALIFORNICA

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM
PHOTINIA x FRASERI 

BACCHARIS ‘TWIN PEAKS’
JUNIPERUS CONFERTA
MYOPORUM PARVIFLORA
ROSA ‘FLOWERING CARPET’
ROSMARINUS VAR.
TRACHELOSPERMUM JAS.

MEXICAN GRASS TREE
DESERT SPOON
RED HESPERALOE

5 GAL @ 60” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC

LOW
LOW
VERY LOW

BLUE OAT GRASS
CALIFORNIA RUSH
‘REGAL MIST’
DEER GRASS
AUTUMN MOOR GRASS

5 GAL @ 48” OC
1 GAL @ 24” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
5 GAL @ 72” OC
5 GAL @ 36” OC

MEDIUM
MEDIUM
LOW
LOW
MEDIUM

AFTER DARK PEPPERMINT 
STRAWBERRY TREE
DWARF COYOTE BUSH
‘LITTLE JOHN’
ORCHID ROCK ROSE
WHITE ROCK ROSE
ROCK ROSE
WHITE STRIPED FLAX LILY 
PURPLE LEAF HOP-BUSH
BICOLOR DIETES
GOLDEN EUONYMUS
PINEAPPLE GUAVA
SPANISH LAVENDER
‘GOLDEN ABUNDANCE’
PHLOMIS
VARIGATED TOBIRA
‘CLARA’
‘JACK EVANS’
YEDDO HAWTHORN
VARIEGATED BUCKTHORN
HYBRID TEA ROSE
WHITE SHRUB ROSE
CALIFORNIA SAGE
SANTA BARBARA SAGE
WAVERLY SAGE
‘AZUREUM’ GERMANDER
COPPER CANYON DAISY

15 GAL @ 60” OC 
15 GAL @ 60” OC
1 GAL @ 72” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
5 GAL @ 72” OC
5 GAL @ 60” OC
1 GAL @ 24” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
15 GAL @ 10’ OC
5 GAL @ 54” OC
5 GAL @ 36” OC
15 GAL @ 10’ OC
5 GAL @ 60” OC
5 GAL @ 54” OC
5 GAL @ 54” OC
15 GAL @ 72” OC
5 GAL @ 54” OC
5 GAL @ 54” OC
5 GAL @ 54” OC
15 GAL @ 10’ OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
5 GAL @ 72” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
5 GAL @ 54” OC
1 GAL @ 24” OC
5 GAL @ 60” OC

MEDIUM
LOW
LOW
LOW
LOW
LOW
LOW
MEDIUM
LOW
MEDIUM
MEDIUM
LOW
LOW
LOW
LOW
MEDIUM
MEDIUM
MEDIUM
MEDIUM
LOW
MEDIUM
MEDIUM
VERY LOW
LOW
MEDIUM
LOW
LOW

TRUMPET VINE
STAR JASMINE
WISTERIA
CALIFORNIA GRAPE

JAPANESE PRIVET
PHOTINIA RED ROBIN

5 GAL, AS SHOWN
5 GAL, AS SHOWN
5 GAL, AS SHOWN
5 GAL, AS SHOWN

15 GAL
LEAF TO LEAF

MEDIUM
MEDIUM
MEDIUM
VERY LOW

MEDIUM
MEDIUM

DWARF COYOTE BUSH
‘PACIFIC BLUE’ 
MYOPORUM PUTAH CREEK
FLOWERING CARPET
‘IRENE’ ROSEMARY
STAR JASMINE

1 GAL @ 72” OC
5 GAL @ 60” OC
1 GAL @ 72” OC
5 GAL @ 48” OC
1 GAL @ 60” OC
1 GAL @ 48” OC

LOW
LOW
LOW
MEDIUM
LOW
MEDIUM

HIGH

1

1

1

4

4

4

4

6

6

2

2

3

3

5

5

7

8

8

7



Visual Simulations:
Master Case 14‐041



Existing Condition:

Site looking west from bike path along Newhall Ranch Road.



Existing Condition:

Site entrance near Newhall Ranch Road, looking southeast.



Existing Condition:

Southern slope of site looking southeast.



Existing Condition:

Looking north from the site’s southern boundary.



Proposed Condition:

Proposed site looking east from Newhall Ranch Road.



Proposed Condition:

Proposed site looking east from Newhall Ranch Road.



Proposed Condition:

Proposed site looking north from southern boundary.
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